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The Appraisal Standards Board (ASB) of The Appraisal Foundation develops, interprets, and 
amends the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) on behalf of 
appraisers and users of appraisal services. The USPAP Q&A is a form of guidance issued by the 
ASB to respond to questions raised by appraisers, enforcement officials, users of appraisal 
services and the public to illustrate the applicability of USPAP in specific situations and to offer 
advice from the ASB for the resolution of appraisal issues and problems. The USPAP Q&A may 
not represent the only possible solution to the issues discussed nor may the advice provided be 
applied equally to seemingly similar situations. USPAP Q&A does not establish new standards or 
interpret existing standards. USPAP Q&A is not part of USPAP and is approved by the ASB 
without public exposure and comment. 
 
 
Does USPAP Require Identifying Appraisal Credentials? 
 
Question: 
I am a state certified real estate appraiser and typically list my state license number 
directly below my signature on appraisal reports.  I spoke with an appraiser in another 
state who said USPAP has certain requirements pertaining to identification of credentials 
in an appraisal report.  Is this correct, does USPAP address how appraiser credentials 
must appear in an appraisal report? 
 
Response: 
No.  There are no requirements in USPAP specifying how an appraiser must identify his 
or her credentials in an appraisal report.  That is a matter of individual state laws for state 
licensed or certified appraisers.  There may also be specific requirements from 
professional appraiser organizations for appraisers who possess designations from those 
organizations. 
 
 
Which USPAP Standards Apply to Personal Property Appraisal Consulting? 
 
Question: 
I’m aware that STANDARDS 4 and 5 in USPAP apply to real property appraisal 
consulting, but which Standards apply to personal property appraisal consulting? 
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Response: 
USPAP does not contain any specific standards for personal property appraisal 
consulting.  Therefore, the portions of USPAP applicable generally to appraisal practice 
would apply.  These portions include the DEFINITIONS, PREAMBLE, the Conduct, 
Management, and Confidentiality sections of the ETHICS RULE, the COMPETENCY 
RULE, and the JURISDICTIONAL EXCEPTION RULE. 
 
 
Providing Sample Appraisal Reports 
 
Question: 
Recently I’ve heard that some appraisers are using a questionable technique to provide 
sample appraisal reports for prospective clients.  These appraisers will redact all 
confidential information from the report (as required to comply with the Confidentiality 
section of the ETHICS RULE in USPAP) and send it to a prospective client, but then will 
follow-up with an additional e-mail that provides the client with all of the information 
that had been redacted from the sample report.  Is this practice acceptable? 
 
Response: 
No.  Although the confidential information and assignment results are not being 
communicated simultaneously with the initial submission of the sample report, they are 
nonetheless being communicated in the subsequent e-mail transmission. 
 
The Confidentiality section of the ETHICS RULE does not permit communicating 
confidential information and assignment results without the client’s consent, even if that 
information is provided in a separate communication. 
 
 
 
 
The USPAP Q&A is posted each month on The 
Appraisal Foundation website For further information regarding 

USPAP Q&A, please contact: 
 
John S. Brenan, Director of Research 
and Technical Issues 
 
The Appraisal Foundation 
1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 1111 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
(202) 624-3044 
(202) 347-7727 fax 
john@appraisalfoundation.org  

(www.appraisalfoundation.org). The ASB 
compiles the monthly USPAP Q&A into the 
USPAP Frequently Asked Questions (USPAP 
FAQ) for publication with each edition of USPAP. 
In addition to incorporating the most recent 
questions and responses issued by the ASB, the 
USPAP FAQ is reviewed and updated to ensure 
that it represents the most recent guidance from 
the ASB. The USPAP Frequently Asked Questions 
can be purchased (along with USPAP and USPAP 
Advisory Opinions) by visiting the “Foundation 
Store” page on The Appraisal Foundation website 
(https://commerce.appraisalfoundation.org ).  
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